



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-187

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND SUPPORTING THE REVITALIZED PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE KASIMBAYANAN (KAPULISAN, SIMBAHAN AT PAMAYANAN) NG PANGINOON: A JOINT EFFORT OF POLICE, CHURCH, AND COMMUNITY TOWARDS A PEACEFUL AND PROGRESSIVE COMMUNITY AND "BIDA" (BUHAY AY INGATAN, DROGA'Y AYAWAN) PROGRAM OF THE DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DILG) UNDER THE COMMUNITY SERVICE-ORIENTED POLICING (CSOP) SYSTEM OF THE PEACE AND ORDER AND PUBLIC SAFETY PLAN (POPSP) FOR IMPLEMENTATION IN THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA.

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon, Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 739, s. 2008 and Executive Order No. 773, s. 2009 mandate the **Peace and Order Councils** to recommend measures which embrace the peace and order and public safety in the city;

WHEREAS, the Peace and Order Council (POC) is responsible in formulating a Peace and Order Public Safety Plan (POPSP) which will serve as the blueprint for the maintenance of peace and order in the locality;

WHEREAS, National Police Commission (NAPOLCOM) Resolution No. 2015-342 empowers the Philippine National Police (PNP) to perform its Role as a Community Service-Oriented Agency through the adoption of the CSOP System involving the Local Chief Executives, the PNP and the Community;

WHEREAS, said resolution defines CSOP System as an integrated approach to the community's public safety concerns based on the notion that the police can provide better services to the community through the development of an effective partnership between and among them;

WHEREAS, PNP Memorandum Circular 2022-113 states that KASIMBAYANAN is a joint effort of the Philippine National Police (PNP), the Church and the Community which aims to promote camaraderie towards a progressive and peaceful community;

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

elephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Monstanton

of de sir

Magne









Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-187

WHEREAS, the said program aims to strengthen the collaborative partnership between the PNP, the Church and the general public to maintain integrity and transparency in the conduct of police administration and operation, as well as to show unwavering commitment to the cause of Human Rights (HR) and adherence to the rule of law:

WHEREAS, in the implementation of the said program, conduct of orientation and seminar to the constituents and concerned communities in the City of Muntinlupa are needed to ensure the strong bond and relationship of the local authorities, the people and groups in the community;

WHEREAS, DILG Memorandum Circular states that BIDA program aims to reduce drug demand through empowering communities, engaging them in anti-illegal drug activities, raising public awareness on the ill-effects of drugs to reduce drug proliferation and destigmatize drug addiction at the community level. Further, the program aims to boost public awareness on various government's efforts to combat the anti-illegal drugs problem:

WHEREAS, the successful illegal drugs demand reduction is a collective action focused on the grassroots while targeting not only rehabilitation, but also prevention by fostering anti-drug education at every level, from national programs to barangay activities and even school events;

WHEREAS, the KASIMBAYANAN and BIDA are programs and initiatives of the National Government through the PNP and the DILG which are introduced for nationwide implementation;

WHEREAS, in support of said programs, there exists the need to adopt these programs for implementation in the City of Muntinlupa;

WHEREAS, both the KASIMBAYANAN and BIDA Programs conform to the Kapayapaan/Kaayusan Program, one of the 7K Agenda of Mayor Rozanno Rufino B. Biazon's administration;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to adopt the KASIMBAYANAN Program and BIDA Program of the local PNP, the Church, the community, and all the LGUs for implementation in the City of Muntinlupa.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 6th day of February 2023, on its 315t Regular Session.

CONCURRED!

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Membe

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!





Page 3

Resolution No. 2023-187

COUN. PAT KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. RACHEL KA[®]TRIEL ÁNN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CATHLON

Member

COUN. JEDIBIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. WARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. LUVIP CONSTANTINO

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. KODOLF W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENTOHID. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 17773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmall.com





Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-187

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

*

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B BIAZON
City Mayor

Date: 1 3 FEB 2023

Norie/10th SP

70

M

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Me

A Mu

1

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!